¢ ABo,,

?0s,
.f)/"

"’fﬂ ' \'\'Q

&
0 [0
&

DATE: 5 May 2020

B la b MY REF: Licensing Sub-Committee
. . - YOUR REF:
y District Council
CONTACT: Jessica Hammond
the heart QfLEiCBStEr‘ShirE TEL NO 0116 272 7638
FAX NO: 0116 272 7596
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

To Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Clir. Roy Denney Clir. Michael O'Hare Clir. Bev Welsh

Clir. Stuart Coar (Reserve)

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held Via Zoom on TUESDAY, 12
MAY 2020 at 2.00 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance is
requested.

Yours faithfully
2y

Colin Jones
Corporate Services Group Manager

Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP
Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Fax: 0116 275 0368 Minicom: 0116 284 9786 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk

This document is printed on recycled paper


http://www.blaby.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Election of Chairman
Apologies for Absence
Disclosures of Interests from Members

To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature
of those interests in respect of items on this agenda).

Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Tithe Barn Café, Main Street, Coshy
Leicestershire LE9 1UW (Pages 3 - 36)

To consider the report of the Licensing Team Leader (enclosed).



Agenda Item 4

Blaby District Council
Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting 12 May 2020

Title of Report Application to Vary a Premises Licence — Tithe Barn Café,
Main Street, Cosby Leicestershire LE9 1UW

Report Author Licensing Team Leader

1. What is this report about?

1.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to determine an application to Vary
a Premises Licence BLPR0259, relating to Tithe Barn Cafe, Main Street,
Cosby, Leicestershire, LE9 1UW.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.
Having considered the application and representations, members must
consider whether to:
e Grant the licence variation without modification
e Grant the licence variation subject to conditions
¢ Reject the application
Members must give full reasons for each decision made.

3. Reason for Decision Recommended

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Licensing Sub-Committee determine
a variation of a premises licence where relevant representations are received.

4. Matters to consider
4.1 Background

The Licensing Authority received a complete application for a variation to a
premises licence on 27 January 2020. The application was submitted in
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act by Tithe Barn Café Ltd
and requested the following variations to the activities authorised by the
current premises licence:

e To increase the hours for the sale of alcohol every day by 2 hours from
20:30 to 22:30

Page 3



4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

6.1

6.2

The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives
are set out in the operating schedule (Section M).

In arriving at its decision with regards to this variation application the
Licensing Authority’s primary consideration must be the promotion of the 4
licensing objectives.

A copy of the full application and plan is attached at Appendix A.
Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities — There were no representations received from any of
the Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons - Letters of representation were received from 10 residents.
The letters of representation are in relation to the prevention of public
nuisance and public safety.

A copy of the letters of representation are attached at Appendix B.
Appropriate Consultations

The Act requires that the applicant sends a copy of their application to the
Licensing Authority and all Responsible Authorities. When the application is
accepted the applicant must place a notice detailing the application and the
relevant dates for representations to be submitted, once in a local publication
and on, at or near to the premises for 28 consecutive days. The Licensing
Authority must also display a notice detailing the application on their website
for 28 consecutive days commencing on the day after the application has
been accepted. All of the above requirements were complied with.

Significant Issues

Human Rights have been considered but there are no overarching matters for
concern in relation to this report. There are no specific legal or Human
Resources implications. There is no requirement for an EINA or DPIA.

Other significant issues

In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.

Appendix

Appendix A — A copy of the application for the variation of the premises
licence.

Appendix B — A copy of the letters of representation made by other persons.

Page 4



7.1

Background paper(s)

The Licensing Sub-Committee shall refer to the current Statement of Licensing
Policy, in particular sections:

6.0 Licensing Hours

7.0 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives
8.0 Prevention of Public Nuisance

10 Public Safety

13 Planning & Building Control

The current Guidance, issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003
(April 2018), by the Home Office should also be taken into consideration.
In particular:

Section

1.2 - 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims

1.15 - 1.17 General Principles - each application on its own merits

2.7 — 2.14 Public Safety

2.15 — 2.21 Public Nuisance

8.41 — 8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

9.31 - 9.41 Hearings

9.42 — 9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
Licensing objectives

10.1 - 10.3 Conditions - general

10.8 — 10.9 Imposed conditions

14.51 — 14.52 Licensing

Report author’s contact details

Mandy Geary Licensing Team Leader
licensing@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7782

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



o~

the heast of 1

LCENSING SECTO

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form, If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/'We __Tithe Barn Cafe LTD

(Insert name(s) of applicant
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
BLPR0259

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or deseription
Tithe Barn

Main Street

Cosby

Posttown | Leicester Postcode LE9 IUW

Telephone number at premises (if any) 01162160438

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £8,600

Part 2 -~ Applicant details

Daytime contact }
telephone number 0116 2160438 #3

E-mail address (optional) david@tithebam.com

Current postal address if N/A
different from premises
address

Post town | Postcode ]

Page 7



Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? [ Yes |
No

DD MM _ YYYY
LbppPPp]

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please see guidance note 1) [ ]Yes O No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect?

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note
2) Extension of hours 7 days a week, to 22:30 hrs for licensable activities.

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people
are expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the ! —|
number expected to attend:

Page 8




Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule b
[...]
dents awale worrying if there would be any
trouble after the people had left after drinking at the premises. | am concermed that if the
Tithe Barn does proceed with this that myself and other residents will suffer due to people
coming and going, we have people that are elderly and vulnerable who will not appreciate
the noise of people shouting. | find this unthoughtful that some of the customers that
currently use the Tithe Barn drive through this estate and park outside residents property, |
am concemed this will get worse due to the mited parking. In view of the above | would
urge the licensing authority to refuse the application.

Yours Sincerely /‘:Z LOEA 1 o y
Loy
I1S” Church Farm Close
Cosby
Leicester
LE9 1RW

Page 35



| am writing to register my objection 1o the application for an exiended aloohol licence for
the Tithe Bam Main Street Cosby to sell alcoho! inside and outside the premises until 22.30
seven days a week. | think the application is inconsiderate to the residents of Church Farm
Close, at the recent event during the Christmas period the noise from the event was
inconsiderate and kept me and other residents awake worrying if there would be any
trouble after the people had left after drinking at the premises. | am concerned that if the
Tithe Barn does proceed with this that myself and other residents will suffer due to people
coming and going, we have people that are elderly and vulnerable who will not appreciate
the noise of people shouting. | find this unthoughtful that some of the customers that
currently use the Tithe Bam drive through this estate and park outside residents property, |
am concemed this will get worse due to the fimited parking. In view of the above | would
urge the licensing authority to refuse the application.

Yours Sincerely
/ f Church Farm Close
Cosby
Leicester
LES 1RW

Page 36



	Agenda
	4 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - Tithe Barn Café, Main Street, Cosby Leicestershire LE9 1UW
	Appendix A
	Appendix B.tif




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 12 May 2020 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 12 MAY 2020 
   

Present:- 
   

 
 
 

   

Cllr. Roy Denney 
 

Cllr. Michael O'Hare 
 

Cllr. Bev Welsh 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Mandy Geary - Licensing Team Leader 
 Colin Jones - Corporate Services Group Manager 
 Louisa Horton - Democratic Services, Scrutiny and 

Governance Manager 
 Jessica Hammond - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Also in attendance:- 
 

Cllr. Stuart Coar – Reserve Member of the Committee 
Mr David Marriott – Applicants Representative 

Rev Dr Peter Brown – Objector 
Mr Peter Brown - Objector 

 
 

Apologies:- 
 

None. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 12 May 2020 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

 

 Cllr Roy Denney put forward his nomination for the election of Chairman for 
this meeting only. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That Cllr Roy Denney be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
for this meeting only. 

  

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

3. APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - TITHE BARN CAFÉ, 
MAIN STREET, COSBY LEICESTERSHIRE LE9 1UW 

  

 Considered – Report of the Licensing Team Leader. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report. 
 
The Applicant put forward their case to vary the Premises License. 
 
The Objectors presented their representations. 
 
Questions relating to the case and representations were put to the Applicant 
and Objectors by the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Applicant and Objectors gave closing speeches. 
 
The Democratic Services, Scrutiny & Governance Manager provided a 
summary to the Sub-Committee. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired at 2.52pm to consider the application in 
closed session. 
 
The Sub-Committee returned at 3.17pm to announce its decision. 
 



 

3 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 12 May 2020 

  

 DECISION 

 

In reaching its decision the Sub – Committee has had regard to the 
submissions and representations of the applicant and objectors, together 
with the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The Sub-Committee has determined to approve a variation of the licence, but 
limiting the sale of alcohol to 10pm. 

 
Reason: 
 
The Sub – Committee having listened to all of the representations were 
satisfied that selling the sale of alcohol to 10pm would allow the 4 Licensing 
Objectives to be met and adhered to and that it addresses the concerns in 
relation to public nuisance. 
 

Further, to address the concerns expressed by the objectors it should be 
noted that this application can be reviewed should objections be received by 
the Blaby District Council. 

  

 
 

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 3.17 P.M.


